
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

At: Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Monday, 14 March 2016

Time: 4.30 pm

AGENDA

Summary: This is the agenda pack for a meeting of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee taking place on the 14 March 2016.  The main items are the Crime & 
Disorder, Next Generation Services and Child & Family Services.

Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.

4  Minutes: 1 - 6
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Scrutiny 
Programme Committee held on 8 February, 2016.

5  Public Question Time.

6  Crime & Disorder Scrutiny - Progress on Safer Swansea 
Partnership Performance. Questions to Co-Chairs:

7 - 11

 Chief Superintendent Joe Ruddy (South Wales Police);
 Chris Sivers (Director – People).

7  Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Next 
Generation Services.  (Councillor Andrea Lewis).

12 - 19

8  Scrutiny Performance Panel Progress Report - Child & Family 
Services. (Councillor Paxton Hood-Williams).

20 - 23

9  Scrutiny Work Programme 2015-16. 24 - 43

10  Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 44 - 45

file://ccwsvmprmgov01/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/8/3/2/AI00015238/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


11  Scrutiny Letters. 46 - 73

Activity Meeting 
Date

Correspondence

a Local Flood Risk 
Management 
Working Group

14 Dec Letter to / from Cabinet 
Member for Environment & 
Transport

b Committee 
Cabinet Member 
Q & A

11 Jan Letter to / from Cabinet 
Member for Anti-Poverty

12  Older People's Commissioner for Wales - Guidance on Equality & 
Human Rights Impact Assessments and Scrutiny.

74 - 104

13  Feedback from Recent Scrutiny Events.

14  Upcoming Scrutiny Events.

15  Audit Committee Work Plan. (For Information). 105 - 107

16  Date and Time of Future Committee Meetings for 2015/16 
Municipal Year. (all at 4.30 p.m. except where noted).

11 April 2016 9 May 2016

17  Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings.

Topic
 

Approach Date Time Venue
Civic Centre 

(CC)
Guildhall (GH)

Child & 
Family 
Services 

Performance 
Panel

14 Mar 2.00 pm Committee 
Room 6 (GH)

Building 
Sustainable 
Communities

Inquiry Panel 15 Mar 10.30 
am

Room 235 (GH)

Child & 
Adolescent 
Mental 
Health 
Services

Inquiry Panel 16 Mar 9.30 am Committee 
Room 5 (GH)

Schools Performance 
Panel

17 Mar 3.30 pm Committee 
Room 3B (GH)

Local Service 
Board

Performance 
Panel

21 Mar 4.00 pm Chamber 
Meeting Room 
(CC)

Child & 
Adolescent 
Mental 
Health 
Services

Inquiry Panel 22 Mar 9.30 am Chamber 
Meeting Room 
(CC)

Transformati
on of Adult 
Social 
Services

Panel 4 Apr 1.30 pm Committee 
Room 3B (GH)



Members of the public are welcome to attend the above Panel / Working 
Group meetings. Contact the Scrutiny Team if you would like to attend.

Connect with Scrutiny:
Gloucester Room, Guildhall, Swansea. SA1 4PW (Tel. 01792 637732)

Web: www.swansea.gov.uk/scrutiny Twitter: @swanseascrutiny
Email: scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk Blog: www.swanseascrutiny.co.uk

Like us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/swanseascrutiny

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Monday, 7 March 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - 01792 636923

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk
http://www.swanseascrutiny.co.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/swanseascrutiny


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
U C Clay A C S Colburn D W Cole
S E Crouch N J Davies E W Fitzgerald
T J Hennegan J W Jones P M Meara
R V Smith

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
D Anderson-Thomas C A Holley P R Hood-Williams

Officer(s)
Allison Lowe
Brij Madahar

Democratic Services Officer
Scrutiny Co-ordinator

Wendy Parkin Senior Lawyer

128 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Cook, J P Curtice, G 
Owens and G J Tanner.

129 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

130 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea 
no interests were declared.

131 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 11 
January 2016 be agreed as a correct record.

132 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

There were no public questions.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (08.02.2016)
Cont’d

133 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS & 
VULNERABLE PEOPLE. (COUNCILLOR JANE HARRIS)

Councillor Harris provided opening remarks prior to taking questions from the 
Committee. She emphasised a priority to ensure services which fit the needs of 
people and are cost effective.

The question session led to discussion around the following topics:

 Person-centred care - this was about service users having an input into their 
own personal requirements and listening to what people say about what they 
need. This was a feature of the Social Service and Wellbeing Act 2014 that will 
be implemented in April 2016.  The subsequent service and budget implications 
would also need to be assessed. It was noted that work was being done to 
develop a practice framework that meets the challenges of the Act.

 Performance – the number of “red” status results in the November 2015 
performance table were highlighted and assurance sought.  It was noted that a 
new performance framework was being developed to improve performance 
measurement and management, particu
[...]
 added that she would circulate the following:

 The assessment into Local Area Co-ordinators conducted by Swansea 
University;

 The Older Peoples review conducted by Cardiff University.

RESOLVED that the Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Cabinet 
Member, reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee.

134 SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT - SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT & FINANCE. (COUNCILLOR CHRIS HOLLEY)

Councillor Chris Holley, Convener, presented the Service Improvement & Finance 
Scrutiny Performance Panel progress report.

He outlined the remit of the Panel and stated that the Panel was focused on 
contributing to the budget process and annual improvement process by providing a 
critical friend for the Cabinet, and helped to ensure accountability.

The key activities were discussed as follows:

 Budget monitoring – The Panel had received several questions from the Public 
and expected more to be received in advance of their next meeting on 10 
February 2016.  The Leader would be attending to present the draft budget and 
answer questions.

 Update on ICT Procurement Framework for Oracle Support – the Panel has 
been asking questions about the new ICT service model and effectiveness and 
is continuing to look at this.

 Welsh Public Library Standards – Annual Performance Report – the positive 
results were noted and the Panel looked forward to receiving the results of the 
Libraries commissioning review.

 Performance Monitoring – some difficulty in understanding the information 
presented within the corporate report, and Panel is planning to reality check 
some areas of performance by engaging with external bodies such as BIDS, 
Chamber of Commerce, and Swansea Bay Business Club.

He concluded by highlighting the items for the Panel’s future work programme.

The Chair thanked Councillor Holley for the update.

135 OVERVIEW OF COMMISSIONING REVIEW PROCESS. (MARTIN NICHOLLS, 
CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER)

The Chief Operating O
[...]
ages, with scrutiny needing to be sufficiently 
removed from other stages to avoid any conflict of interest. 

 The timetable of Year 2 – Phase 1 reviews:
- Day Care Services for Mental Health, Learning Disabilities, & Physical 

Disabilities
- Corporate Building & Property Services
- Highways & Transportation
- Catering Services
- Family Support
- Parks and Cleansing

RESOLVED that the Chief Operating Officer be asked to ensure relevant 
communication is forwarded to all non-executive Councillors & Lay Members so that 
they can consider their involvement in future meetings / commissioning workshops.

136 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16.

The report of the Chair reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme.

The report provided the Committee with:

 The current Scrutiny Work Programme;
 A plan for future committee meetings;
 A progress report on the various existing Panels and Working Groups;
 Cabinet forward plan for opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny.

Page 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (08.02.2016)
Cont’d

The Chair also presented a proposal to deal with 2 issues which had been recently 
raised for inclusion in the work programme: Public Transport and Planning.

The Chair also referred to consultation on the proposal to end the West Glamorgan 
Music Service to create a single music service in Swansea and Neath Port Talbot.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Committee Work Plan be accepted;
2) In the first instance, Councillor R Francis-Davies, Cabinet Member for 

Enterprise, Development & Regeneration be asked to provide a report to the 
committee on 11 April 2016 on the current planning system with information on 
performance and effectiveness – with committee to consider whether further 
scrutiny (via a Working Group) is necessary;

3) Current issues regarding Public Transport be raised with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment & Transport during the question and answer session 
scheduled with him on 9 May; and

4) The consultation on the West Glamorgan Music Service be referred to the 
Convener of the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel for action / response.

137 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS.

The Chair presented a report which advised of changes to the membership of 
Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.

RESOLVED that the following changes be made:

1) Tackling Poverty Inquiry - Councillors Chris Holley, Andrew Jones, David 
Phillips and Lynda James to be added;

2) Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services Inquiry Panel – Councillor Fiona 
Gordon to be removed;

3) Building Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Councillor Phil 
Downing to be added;

4) Welsh Housing Quality Standard Scrutiny Working Group – Councillor Phil 
Downing to be added.

138 SCRUTINY LETTERS.

The Chair reported the Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to recent correspondence 
between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Letters Log be NOTED.

139 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Chair stated that there had been no recent scrutiny events to report on.

Page 5



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (08.02.2016)
Cont’d

140 UPCOMING SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Scrutiny Co-ordinator reported the following events:

1) An application would be submitted to the MJ Local Government Achievement 
Awards: Excellence in Governance and Scrutiny regarding the Authority’s 
distinctive scrutiny arrangements;

2) The Annual Councillor Scrutiny Survey would be circulated shortly;
3) The Scrutiny Work Planning Conference was tentatively scheduled for 12 May 

2016 at 4.00 pm – further information and confirmation to follow in due course.

141 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN. (FOR INFORMATION)

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Work Plan be NOTED.

142 DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR. (ALL AT 4.30 P.M. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED)

The date and time of future Committee Meetings for the 2015-2016 Municipal Year 
was NOTED.

143 DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS.

The date and time of upcoming Panel/Working group meetings were provided for 
information to help increase the visibility of this work and encourage participation.

The meeting ended at 6.13 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Report of the Chair 

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 14 March 2016

CRIME & DISORDER SCRUTINY - PROGRESS ON SAFER SWANSEA 
PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE: QUESTIONS TO CO-CHAIRS

Purpose To provide information about the performance of the 
Safer Swansea Partnership (SSP) to enable the 
Committee to carry out its role as the authority’s Crime & 
Disorder Scrutiny Committee.

Content The co-chairs of the SSP will attend to provide 
information and take questions on the work of the Safer 
Swansea Partnership (e.g. key activities, achievements, 
and impact):
 Chris Sivers, Director - People
 Chief Superintendent Joe Ruddy, South Wales 

Police
Councillors are 
being asked to

 Question the co-chairs of the SSP on relevant matters
 Make comments, observations and recommendations 

as necessary

Lead 
Councillor(s)

Cllr Mark Child, Cabinet Member for Wellbeing & 
Healthy City

Lead Officer(s) Chris Sivers, Director - People

1. The Scrutiny Programme Committee is designated as the Council’s 
Crime & Disorder Committee under the Police & Justice Act 2006.  The 
scrutiny of the local Community Safety Partnership forms a significant 
part of this role. 

2. The Community Safety Partnership for Swansea is the Safer Swansea 
Partnership. It works to reduce crime and disorder, fear of crime and 
anti-social behaviour in Swansea. The police, council, fire, health and 
probation services, along with many other organisations and charities, 
work together to address community safety issues, and make the city a 
safer place with less crime. It is recognised that making communities 
safer and stronger cannot be achieved by one agency alone and 
success at partnership working will lie in significant reductions in crime. 
Further information can be found at www.saferswansea.org.uk.   

3. The focus of crime and disorder scrutiny is on the examining the work 
and performance of the Safer Swansea Partnership. At this meeting 
the committee will have the opportunity to question the co-chairs of the 
Safer Swansea Partnership. Broadly speaking the committee will want 
to explore what has been done, how well it has been done and what 
impact that has made, e.g.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.saferswansea.org.uk/
http://www.saferswansea.org.uk/


 what are the headlines
 key activities and achievements / progress against strategic 

priorities
 effectiveness of the partnership working
 relevant performance and crime statistics (including trends / 

comparisons elsewhere)
 evidence of improvement and impact made
 key challenges ahead and plans to tackle these

4. This session follows from the committee’s previous meeting on crime 
and disorder in February 2015 (see extract of minutes at Appendix 1).

5. It is up to the Committee to determine future engagement in crime and 
disorder scrutiny and how best to incorporate the scrutiny of the Safer 
Swansea Partnership into the overall work programme.

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator
 01792 637257

Legal Officer: Wendy Parkin
Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley

Page 8



APPENDIX 1

EXTRACT FROM SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE MINUTES – 
16 FEBRUARY 2015

171    CRIME & DISORDER SCRUTINY - PROGRESS ON SAFER SWANSEA    
PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE. QUESTIONS TO CO-CHAIRS:

Chief Superintendent Phil Davies (South Wales Police) and Chris Sivers 
(Director of People) attended to provide a progress report on Safer Swansea 
Partnership Performance and answer questions.
 
A presentation was given which encompassed:
 
       Focus on Priorities;
       Safer Swansea Priority;
       Reducing Violent Crime;
       Healthy Nightlife;
       Domestic Abuse;
 
The Chief Superintendent stated that the manner in which crime is recorded 
had been changed.  Previously, cr
[...]
with comparable neighbours) with domestic 
violence as opposed to abuse.   

       Some work has been done with Cardiff University indicating a correlation 
between levels of domestic violence increasing when major sporting 
events take place.  

It was suggested that the Safer Swansea Partnership could work with the 
Economic & Social Research Council in order to better understand the 
problem and incidence of domestic violence/abuse in Swansea and get some 
detailed analysis on why it is relatively high in Swansea compared to other 
cities.

Page 10



 
Looking ahead the Chief Superintendent informed the committee of a 
restructure / review of policing in Swansea and stated that he would be happy 
to provide a presentation to Councillors on the current service and structure in 
the area in order to gather views to enable the best service to be 
provided. The Chair suggested that the Chief Superintendent could utilise the 
opportunity to make a presentation to Council at the appropriate time. 
 
The Chair thanked Chief Superintendent Phil Davies and Chris Sivers for the 
informative presentation and was pleased to see progress in a number of key 
areas. 
 
RESOLVED that the Director of People circulate details of the Domestic 
Violence ‘One Stop Shop’ to all Councillors. 

Page 11



Report of the Chair

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 14 March 2016

CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION

Purpose To enable the committee to question Cabinet Members 
on their work. The committee’s questions will broadly 
explore priorities, actions, achievements and impact in 
relation to areas of responsibility.

Content The following Cabinet Member will appear before the 
committee to participate in a question and answer 
session: 

 Councillor Andrea Lewis – Cabinet Member for Next 
Generation Services

Councillors are 
being asked to

 Question the Cabinet Member on relevant matters
 Make comments and recommendations as necessary

Lead 
Councillor(s)

Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of t
[...]
o date or in progress. 
 
Your Response 
 
In your response we would appreciate your comments on any of the issues 
raised in this letter.  We would be grateful, however, if you could specifically 
refer to: 
 
• our request for a list of Grow Local Grants awarded in the past 12 months, 

as well information about any plans for the scheme for 2016/17; 
• ensuring that local councillors are automatically informed of Grow Local 

grants awarded for schemes in their areas; 
• progress towards setting up a social enterprise for a Community Cooking 

organisation as per the model in Liverpool; 
• our request for a more detailed breakdown of homelessness figures; and 
• our request for a list of what services / community assets have been 

transferred to date or in progress.  
 
Please provide your response by 2 March. We will then include both letters in 
the agenda of the next available committee meeting.  
 
Finally, we look forward to meeting you again to follow up on portfolio 
developments and hearing about achievements and impact. 
 

Page 66



 

 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR ROBERT SMITH 
Vice-Chair, Scrutiny Programme Committee 

 cllr.robert.smith@swansea.gov.uk  

Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Report of the Chair

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 14 March 2016

OLDER PEOPLE’S COMMISSIONER FOR WALES – GUIDANCE ON 
EQUALITY & HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT ASSESSMENTS AND SCRUTINY

Purpose To inform the committee of guidance from the Older 
People’s Commissioner for Wales which contains 
implications for local authority scrutiny. The guidance 
relates to Equality and Human Rights Impact 
Assessments (EHRIA) and Scrutinising Changes to 
Community Services in Wales.

Content The report appends:
 a letter from the Older People’s Commissioner for 

Wales dated 16 February 2016
 Guidance for Local Authorities – Scrutinising 

Changes to Community Services

Councillors are 
being asked to

 Understand the guidance and note
[...]
k Programme 2015-16.
	09A - Committee Work Plan
	09B - Forward Plan - 4 March 2016
	09Ci - Scrutiny Activity Timetable 2015-16
	09Cii - Progress - Panels & Working Groups
	09D - Scrutiny Lead Member & Officer Contacts

	10 Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.
	11 Scrutiny Letters.
	11A - Letters Log - 2015-16
	11Ai - Flood Risk Management WG Conveners letter Cllr David Hopkins
	11Aii - Response from Cabinet Member Flood Risk Management WG
	11Bi - Letter to Cllr Will Evans - January Committee
	11Bii - CM Response Anti-Poverty

	12 Older People's Commissioner for Wales - Guidance on Equality & Human Rights Impact Assessments and Scrutiny.
	12A - Letter to Local Authorities EHRIAs  Scrutiny Guidance Feb 2016 ENGLISH
	12B - Scrutiny Guidance - Web2

	15 Audit Committee Work Plan. (For Information).
	15A - AUDIT CTTE WORKPLAN FEB 2016




Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2016 AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
U C Clay A C S Colburn D W Cole
A M Cook S E Crouch J P Curtice
N J Davies E W Fitzgerald T J Hennegan
J W Jones R V Smith G J Tanner
D J Lewis

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
D Anderson-Thomas C A Holley P R Hood-Williams

Officer(s)
Brij Madahar Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Wendy Parkin Senior Lawyer
S Woon Democratic Services Officer

144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P M Meara.

145 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

146 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

147 MINUTES:

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 8 
February, 2016, be agreed as a correct record.

148 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

There were no public questions.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (14.03.2016)
Cont’d

149 CRIME & DISORDER SCRUTINY - PROGRESS ON SAFER SWANSEA 
PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE. QUESTIONS TO CO-CHAIRS:

Chief Superintendent Joe Ruddy (South Wales Police) and Chris Sivers (Director of 
People) attended to provide a progress report on Safer Swansea Partnership 
Performance and answer questions.

A presentation was given which encompassed:

 Recorded Crime Trends;
 Domestic Abuse;
 Sexual Offences;
 Robbery;
 Burglary;
 Hate Crime;
 Autocrime;
 Other Thefts;
 Criminal Damage and
 Sectors Recording Biggest Crimes.

The Chief Superintendent stated that crime has reduced over 5 years, making 
Swansea one of the safest Cities in the UK to live.  

With effect from 1st April 2015 the revised Home Office Counting Rules came into 
effect. The Home Office Counting Rules provide a national standard for the recording 
and counting of ‘notifiable’ offences recorded by police forces in England and Wales 
(known as ‘recorded crime’).

Despite the changes made to how crime is recorded Swansea has only experienced 
a 0.7% increase (118 more offences) in recoded crime during 2015 compared 
against a 1.3% increase in recorded crime across the South Wales Police area.

Violent crime continues to be a priority for the Community Safety Partnership. It is 
important to note that while reported incidents of overall violent crime increased by 
17% (826) the sub-category violence with injury actually reduced by 0.5% (10). The 
largest increases were seen in the ‘less serious’ sector of this crime category 
(assault without injury, harassment, public order offences).

He referred to the work being undertaken with Licensees and TASS (Tackling 
Alcohol Substance in the Community).  The main theme and priority for Safer 
Swansea Partnership was domestic violence.  29.3% of all violent crime was 
domestic related.

The Director of People referred to the 13.9% increase in domestic violence since last 
year which was a significant increase in terms of how this is managed across the 
board.  A strategic group had been established to deal with this, and work was 
underway to embed this within Partnership.  Additionally, a systems review had been 
undertaken.  Changes were in the process of being implemented.  The domestic 
violence ‘one stop shop’ which had opened last year had proved to be a success. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (14.03.2016)
Cont’d

It was noted that domestic abuse was a Local Service Board top priority.  All 
Councillors will be offered domestic abuse training from the Summer of 2016.  
The Welsh Government have revised the funding arrangements for Domestic Abuse 
and work was underway regarding a plan of how this money would be spent.  
Progress was being made to analyse the data and understand the issues 
surrounding the high levels of domestic abuse and implications for children in 
Swansea.

The Chief Superintendent referred to the Police and Crime Reduction Plan in order 
to increase the level of recording.  He referred to the high level of crime in Wind 
Street and the need to draw resources from other areas of the City.

In response to Member questions, the Chief Superintendent stated that there was an 
upsurge of incidents of domestic abuse on sports international days.

The Chief Superintendent referred to an increase of 17.2% (52 more cases) in 
respect of sexual offences, many of which were historic cases.  He referred to the 
work of the Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) which provided emotional and 
practical support.  The increased figures were deemed to be a success in providing  
victims with the confidence to come forward.  

Members’ noted that:

 There had been a reduction of 2.9% in relation to robbery;
 There had been a reduction of 13% in relation to burglary;
 Hate Crimes has increased by 52 in 2015 and racial crimes had increased to 50;
 There had been a 11.2% increase in auto crime;
 There had been no increases in other crimes such as shop lifting;
 There had been a 2.5% increase in criminal damage and a restorative approach 

had been adopted in dealing with such issues;
 The sectors recording biggest crime were Gorseinon, Townhill (and other areas);
 The emerging crime areas included cyber crime; child sexual exploitation; 

community cohesion; new psyco-active substances and the student population.

In response to Member questions, the Chief Superintendent stated that:

 The Police had met with students during ‘freshers week’ to raise awareness of 
burglaries and the need to secure properties. It was felt that police operations 
and close working with the Universities has contributed to a reduction in 
burglaries;

 The Police were working with other agencies in the community to target specific 
areas suffering with high levels of anti-social behaviour.  He referred to the work 
of the targeted action meeting and the need to deal with issues in a proportionate 
manner. He referred to the benefit of ISTAM meetings as part of this work. He 
was asked to review whether these meetings would benefit from councillor 
involvement;

 The Police often see ‘peaks and troughs’ in areas as a result of premises 
becoming less secure or known individuals being in custody;



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (14.03.2016)
Cont’d

 The violent crime reduction campaign in the press had been used to address 
crimes against women and girls.  However, this type of crime is difficult to 
manage when it is committed in the home. He stated that much of the effort 
needed to be about reducing alcohol consumption because of the link to 
domestic violence;

 There was no clear connection between alcohol and sexual crimes.  Work was 
on-going with SARC in order to raise awareness and increase victim support.  
Work was also being progressed with schools to let them know what is and is not 
acceptable behaviour;

 There were no current plans to introduce a drunk tank within the City although 
discussions had taken place between the Leader regarding the redevelopment of 
the City Centre and ways to manage crime;

 The Council’s decision to reduce budgets for CCTV within the City was a political 
matter although the Police and Crime Commissioner has had discussions with 
the Leader and Chief Executive;

 CCTV is a useful tool in protecting the City, and Swansea does enjoy more CCTV 
coverage than other cities in England and Wales;

 The seemingly high turnover of Police Officers at senior level in Swansea was 
linked to a previous Police recruitment initiative and many reaching the age of 
retirement. He expected the number of PCSOs in the area to be more settled 
now;

 A lot of work is ongoing with schools at Key Stage 1, 3 and 4.  Crucial Crew are 
involved in raising awareness regarding internet safety for young people.  

In response to Member questions, the Director of People stated that discussions had 
taken place with Councillor P M Meara regarding research to better understand the 
problem and relatively high levels of domestic violence / abuse within Swansea.  
This issue remains as a top priority when Welsh Government grant money is 
received.

The Chair thanked Chief Superintendent Joe Ruddy and Chris Sivers for the 
informative presentation and was pleased to see progress in a number of key areas.

RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

150 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR NEXT 
GENERATION SERVICES.

Councillor A S Lewis referred to her written report which detailed the areas covered 
within her Portfolio.

She detailed work ongoing in Housing (which included Landlord Services, 
Community Housing and the Business Planning Division); the priorities, 
achievements and plans for the next 12 months in Corporate Building and Property 
Services; Energy and Commercialism.

She stated that the Commercial Team works to support all Council departments and 
service areas.  A report would be submitted to Council over the forthcoming months 
which would detail progress.  She referred to the particular success in relation to 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (14.03.2016)
Cont’d

public sector contracts which had produced an additional £1.8m savings bringing the 
total to £3m.

In response to Member questions, the Cabinet Member for Next Generation Services 
stated that:

 The More Homes Pilot provided the Authority with an opportunity to test the 
capability of Corporate Building and Property Services who have to be 
competitive and build properties to a certain standard.  Whilst Corporate Building 
and Property Services undertake work on schools and other buildings and do 
have building skills in-house, the pilot scheme should identify any gaps

 The air tightness of properties, insulation and quality of building products all had 
an impact into reducing fuel poverty.  Whilst the houses cost slightly more to 
build, the savings are realised over time;

 In relation to commencing the pilot homes building works, whilst the timeline was 
aspirational it was intended that work would be progressed to deliver the first 
homes around early March/April 2017.

 Timescales in relation to Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) were governed by the 
Occupational Therapist’s (OT) ability to assess individuals.  The appointment of 
2.5 OT posts directly to Housing had made a positive impact of waiting times and 
there was an argument for expanding this service within Housing;

 The process of assessment for DFG’s involves input from the OT and the 
Surveyor.  Each recommendation and every property is different.  The surveyors 
visit is a critical part of the whole process.  

 The commercialisation agenda  includes  looking at advertisements on pillars in 
multi-story car parks.  Organisations such as Admiral or Great First Western 
could provide commercial income; and

The Cabinet Member for Next Generation Services stated that she would provide 
more information about the income generation achieved through the new commercial 
approach. The committee also asked her to look into the overall process in relation 
to Disabled Facilities Grants and timescales / waiting involved at various stages to 
see what could be done.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Next Generation Services for her 
informative presentation.

RESOLVED that the Chair write to the Cabinet Member reflecting the discussion and 
sharing the views of the Committee.

151 SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT - CHILD & FAMILY 
SERVICES.

Councillor P Hood-Williams, Convenor, Chid & Family Services Scrutiny 
Performance Panel referred to his third update to the Committee on the work of the 
Panel.

He highlighted the key activities; achievements/impact and future work programme.

RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (14.03.2016)
Cont’d

152 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16.

The report of the Chair reviewed the current Scrutiny Work Programme.

The report provided the Committee with:

 The current Scrutiny Work Programme;
 A plan for future committee meetings;
 A progress report on the various existing Panels and Working Groups; and
 Cabinet forward plan for opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny.

RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

153 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS.

The Chair presented a report which advised of changes to the membership of the 
Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.

RESOLVED that the following changes be made:

1) Councillor S M Jones to be added to the proposed Tackling Poverty Inquiry; and
2) Councillors D W Cole (Convenor); A C S Colburn, R Doyle, E W Fitzgerald, M H 

Jones, L James, K E Marsh, I Richard, G J Tanner and T M White be confirmed 
as members of the Scrutiny Working Group on Tree Preservation.

154 SCRUTINY LETTERS.

The Chair reported the Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to the recent 
correspondence between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members.

The committee was asked to discuss the recommendation of the Local Flood Risk 
Management Scrutiny Working Group that it should meet annually to monitor and 
review progress of the Local Flood Risk Management Plan.

RESOLVED that:
1)  the Scrutiny Letters Log be NOTED; and
2)  the Local Flood Risk Management Working Group be authorised to meet annually 
     to monitor the authority’s flood risk management plans.

155 OLDER PEOPLE'S COMMISSIONER FOR WALES - GUIDANCE ON EQUALITY & 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT ASSESSMENTS AND SCRUTINY.

The Chair referred to the report which informed the committee of guidance from the 
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales which contains implications for scrutiny in 
relation to changes to community services.

It was noted that a workshop was taking place on 18 April, 2016 to help members 
and officers understand the guidance and take forward a rights-based approach to 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (14.03.2016)
Cont’d

impact assessment for older people and scrutiny around changes to community 
services.

RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

156 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT SCRUTINY EVENTS.

There were none.

157 UPCOMING SCRUTINY EVENTS.

There were none.

158 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Work Plan be NOTED.

159 DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR.

The date and time of future Committee meetings for the 2015-2016 Municipal Year 
was NOTED.

160 DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS.

The date and time of upcoming Panel/Working group meetings were provided for 
information to help increase the visibility of this work and encourage participation.

The meeting ended at 6.10 pm

CHAIR


